

SECTION - XVI

BEFORE : CHAMBER JUDGE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 4455 - 4458, 4459 - 4462, 4463 - 4466, 4467-
4470, 4471- 4474, 4475- 4476 & 4477- 4480 OF 2009

RANJAN KUMAR ETC. ETC.

... APPELLANTS

-VERSUS -

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

An office report on default in the matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Chamber Judge on 15th July, 2013, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order :

"Delay of 97 days in filing Statement of Case by the State of Jharkhand in CA Nos. 4459-4462 of 2009 is condoned. As per the office report counsel to serve copies of the same on the counsel representing the appearing parties.

Statement of Case filed by respondent-State of Bihar be treated as Statement of Case for other appeals in which State of Bihar is party.

By way of last opportunity two weeks' time is granted to other parties to file the Statement of Case else appropriate orders will be passed when take up on the next date."

It is submitted that in view of Order dated 15th July, 2013, Mr. Ratan K. Choudhary, Counsel for the Respondent, i.e. State of Jharkhand in C.A. Nos. 4463-4466 of 2009 has on 16th July, 2013 filed statement of case. He has also on 16th July, 2013 filed statement of case on behalf of Respondent, State of Jharkhand in C.A. Nos. 4455-4459 of 2009, but State of Jharkhand is not a party in the instant matters. However the same is included in the paperbooks.

Further he has on 7th August, 2013 filed proof of service after serving the statment of case on other side in C.A. Nos. 4459-4462 and 4463-4466 of 2009.

It is further submitted that Mr. Anil K. Chopra, Advocate for the Appellants in C.A. Nos. 4475-4476 of 2009 has on 18th July, 2013

filed statement of case, but copy has not been served on all the respondents.

As the Counsel for the Appellants Mr. Jitendra Mohan Sharma in C.A. Nos. 4463-4466 of 2009 has been designated as Senior Advocate and service of notice for alternative arrangement is still awaited as notice was issued on 10.9.2013. Hence, statement of case has not been filed on behalf of the Appellants.

As Counsel for the Appellants in C.A. Nos. 4477- 4480 of 2009 and Counsel for the Respondents in all the above-mentioned matters except Respondents, State of Bihar in all the matters have not filed the Statement of case, so far, default for not filing statement of case by these counsel is reported to Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 24th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:- Mr. Braj Kr. Mishra, Advocate
Mr. Sanjay Jain, Advocate
Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate
Mr. Anil Kr. Chopra, Advocate
Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Advocate
Ms. Kumud Lata Das, Advocate
Mr. U.S. Prasad, Advocate
Mr. Debasis Mishra, Advocate
Mr. M.A. Chinnasamy, Advocate
Mr. Ratan K. Choudhary, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR